

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE; AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
PRO-LIFE OBSTETRICIANS & GYNECOLOGISTS; AMERICAN COLLEGE OF
PEDIATRICIANS; CHRISTIAN MEDICAL & DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS;
SHAUN JESTER, D.O.; REGINA FROST-CLARK, M.D.;
TYLER JOHNSON, D.O.; GEORGE DELGADO, M.D.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION; ROBERT M. CALIFF, Commissioner of
Food and Drugs; JANET WOODCOCK, M.D., in her official capacity as
Principal Deputy Commissioner, U.S. Food and Drug Administration;

(Caption continued on inside cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas, Amarillo, No. 2:22-cv-223
Hon. Matthew J. Kacsmaryk, U.S. District Judge

**BRIEF OF PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANIES, EXECUTIVES,
AND INVESTORS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Laura Harris
Lauren Devendorf*
KING & SPALDING LLP
1185 Avenue of the Americas
34th Floor
New York, NY 10036
(212) 556-2100

**Admission pending in the State
of New York; practice directly
supervised by principals of the firm*

Eva A. Temkin
Paul Alessio Mezzina
Jessica Greenbaum
Joshua N. Mitchell
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
etemkin@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 11, 2023

PATRIZIA CAVAZZONI, M.D., in her official capacity as Director,
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research, U.S. Food and Drug
Administration; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; XAVIER BECERRA, Secretary,
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
Defendants-Appellants,

v.

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,
Intervenor-Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. FDA’s Scientific and Medical Judgments Regarding Drug Approval Decisions Should Not Be Second-Guessed by Courts that Lack Similar Expertise	4
A. Congress Intended FDA, Not the Courts, to Serve as the Expert Arbiter of the Safety and Effectiveness of Drugs	4
B. The Statute and Regulations Require Painstaking Demonstrations of Safety and Effectiveness Before FDA Approval.....	5
C. FDA’s Drug Review Is the Gold Standard of Scientific Review.....	9
II. The District Court’s Order Misapprehends the Drug Approval Framework and Imposes Unworkable Standards that Will Upend Drug Development and Harm Patient Access	9
A. Approved Labeling Cannot Be Limited to the Precise Conditions of Use Studied in Clinical Development	10
B. The Court Was Wrong to Substitute Its Own Views for FDA’s Scientific Judgment Regarding a Drug Approval	13
C. The District Court’s Order Would Create Impossibly Rigid New Standards for Drug Development and Approval	15

1.	The District Court Wrongly Suggested that Head-to-Head Studies Are Needed to Demonstrate “Meaningful Therapeutic Benefit”	16
2.	Innovations and Labeling Updates Do Not Require Specific Types of Comparative Trial Data	18
3.	The District Court Would Undermine FDA’s Use of Safety Data	19
4.	The District Court Adopted an Improperly Narrow Interpretation of “Serious and Life-Threatening Illness”	21
III.	The District Court’s Transformation of FDCA Requirements Will Chill Drug Development and Investment.....	22
	CONCLUSION	25
	APPENDIX OF PARTICIPATING <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1a
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013)	7
---	---

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>	4
21 U.S.C. § 321.....	6
21 U.S.C. § 331.....	6
21 U.S.C. § 355.....	6, 7, 13, 15
21 U.S.C. § 355c.....	14
21 U.S.C. § 355-1	8, 22
21 U.S.C. § 356.....	8, 17, 18, 21
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-717, 52 Stat. 1040.....	4
Drug Amendments of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780.....	4
Prescription Drug User Fee Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-571, 106 Stat. 4491.....	18
Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823.....	5
Food and Drug Administration Safety and Innovation Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-144, 126 Stat. 993.....	5
Regulations	
21 C.F.R. § 201.56.....	5

21 C.F.R. § 201.57.....	5
21 C.F.R. § 314.50.....	5, 7, 15
21 C.F.R. § 314.80.....	20
21 C.F.R. § 314.126.....	5
21 C.F.R. § 314.500.....	8, 21
21 C.F.R. § 314.520.....	8
Final Rule: New Drug, Antibiotic, and Biological Drug Product Regulations; Accelerated Approval, 57 Fed. Reg. 58,942 (Dec. 11, 1992)	8
Other Authorities	
Agrawal, Sundeep, et al., <i>Use of Single-Arm Trials for US Food and Drug Administration Drug Approval in Oncology, 2002-2021</i> , 9 JAMA Oncology 266 (2023)	15
Cong. Budget Office, No. 57025, Research and Development in the Pharmaceutical Industry (Apr. 2021)	9
FDA, Draft Guidance for Industry: Benefit-Risk Assessment for New Drug and Biological Products (Sept. 2021).....	7
FDA, Framework for FDA’s Real-World Evidence Program (Dec. 2018).....	11
FDA, Good Review Practice: Clinical Review of Investigational New Drug Applications (Dec. 2013).....	12
FDA, Guidance for Industry: Expedited Programs for Serious Conditions – Drugs and Biologics (May 2014)	17

FDA, New Drug Application No. 020687/S-020,
Summary Review (Mar. 29, 2016),
https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/nda/2016/020687Orig1s020SumR.pdf..... 14, 20

Letter Petition in Support of
FDA's Authority to Regulate Medicines (Apr. 7, 2023),
<https://docsend.com/view/2ahvmwy8djzxax3g>..... 4
